Teva will be recognized as revenues and expenses earlier than would otherwise have occurred.  Adoption of ASU
2009-13 had no impact on the accounting for any of the Company’s other revenue arrangements containing multiple
deliverables.  Revenues and expenses generated in connection with future multiple element arrangements will likely
often be recognized over shorter periods than would have occurred prior to adoption of ASU 2009-13.

The Company elected to adopt ASU 2009-13 on a prospective basis, with retrospective application to January 1,
2009.  Because ASU 2009-13 was adopted in the third quarter of 2009, the amounts reported in the first and second
quarters of 2009 are required to be adjusted and reported as if adoption occurred on January 1, 2009.

The table below reconciles the first quarter 2009 amounts as previously reported to the amounts as reported in the
consolidated statement of operations after applying adjustments reflecting adoption of ASU 2009-13 on a prospective

Edgar Filing: ANTARES PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-Q

17

basis with retrospective application to January 1, 2009.

10

Edgar Filing: ANTARES PHARMA, INC. - Form 10-Q

18

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As Previously Adoption As Reported

Reported Adjustments After Adoption
Development revenue $ 680,170 $ 66,667 $ 746,837
Licensing revenue 425,707 272,000 697,707
Total revenue 2,026,403 338,667 2,365,070
Cost of development and licensing
revenue 267,739 377,315 645,054
Total cost of revenue 711,855 377,315 1,089,170
Gross profit 1,314,548 (38,648 ) 1,275,900
Operating loss (2,539,742 ) (38,648 ) (2,578,390 )
Net loss (2,736,707 ) (38,648 ) (2,775,355 )
Bas i c  and  d i l u t ed  ne t  l o s s  pe r
common share $ (0.04 ) $ (0.04 )

8.   New Accounting Pronouncements

In April 2010, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update
(ASU) 2010-17 (ASU 2010-17), Revenue Recognition—Milestone Method (Topic 605), which provides guidance on
defining a milestone and determining when it may be appropriate to apply the milestone method of revenue
recognition for research or development transactions. Research or development arrangements frequently include
payment provisions whereby a portion or all of the consideration is contingent upon milestone events such as